OTHER LIABILITIES   16,569   1,013   930   1,569   20,081

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES   11,946,365   205,831   1,381,397   115,168   13,648,761

NET ON-BALANCE SHEET POSITION   39,918   66,095   (197,041)   480,147   389,119

NET OFF-BALANCE SHEET POSITION   (85,038)   (59,886)   199,825   (477,738)   (422,837)

NET OVERALL POSITION   (45,120)   6,209   2,784   2,409   (33,718)

The net off-balance sheet position represents the difference between long and short positions of foreign currency derivative financial instruments.

62 • 2013 Annual Report - BANK OF AFRICA – KENYA

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

At 31 December 2013 if the shilling had strengthened or weakened by 5% against major trading currencies, with other variables held constant,
the impact on after tax profit would have been as shown below:

GROUP BANK

   2013   2012   2013   2012

   SHS 000   SHS 000   SHS 000   SHS 000

+ 5% MOVEMENT   (39,738)   (17,987)   (26,957)   (13,619)

- 5% MOVEMENT   39,738   17,987   26,957   13,619

4.3.2 Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on both its fair value and cash flow
risks. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements

[…]

LONG TERM LIABILITIES   -   -   31,286   847,136   -   878,422

OTHER LIABILITIES   -   -   -   -   415,689   415,689

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES   16,694,553   13,342,558   7,695,058   5,881,537   415,689   44,029,405

INTEREST SENSITIVITY GAP   1,271,792   (11,689,560)   (4,818,962)   14,657,414   3,803,985   3,224,669

The matching and controlled mismatching of the maturities and interest rates of assets and liabilities is fundamental to the management
of the Group. It is unusual for banks ever to be completely matched since business transacted is often of uncertain terms and of different
types. An unmatched position potentially enhances profitability, but can also increase the risk of losses.

2013 Annual Report - BANK OF AFRICA – KENYA • 67

4.3.2 Interest rate risk (continued)

INTEREST RATE RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

At 31 December 2013 if interest rates were to increase or decrease by 2.5%, with other variables held constant, the impact on after tax profit
would have been as shown below:

GROUP BANK

   2013   2012   2013   2012

   SHS 000   SHS 000   SHS 000   SHS 000

+ 2.5% MOVEMENT   (49,183)   5,136   (14,986)   10,138

- 2.5% MOVEMENT   49,183   (5,136)   14,986   (10,138)

4.4 Fair Value of Financial Instruments

(a) Financial instruments measured at fair value

The following table summarises the carrying amounts and fair values of those financial assets and liabilities not presented on the Bank’s
statement of financial position at their fair value:

GROUP   CARRYING VALUE   FAIR VALUE

   2013   2012   2013   2012